

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No.519/2025
CM No.1217/2025

Seema Kumari

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Jagpaul Singh, Advocate

V/s

Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir
and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr.AAG

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE**

ORDER

05.03.2025

Notice.

Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr.AAG waives notice on behalf of respondents, who seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file response.

List on 15.04.2025.

Meanwhile, subject to objections from the other side as also depositing of Rs. 4 lakhs by the petitioner before the Registry of this Court within a period of two weeks, the respondents are directed to release the self-loading mixture U-4, VENUS make in favour of the petitioner, subject to execution of undertaking by the petitioner that he will not sell the said self-loading mixture, will not change the nature of the mixture, will maintain the mixture and will produce it whenever required. The amount so deposited shall be fixed in an FDR initially for a period of six months and shall not be released till orders from this Court.

**(M.A Chowdhary)
Judge**

**(Tashi Rabstan)
Chief Justice**

Jammu:
05.03.2025
Pawan Angotra